# OP \$465.00 8768035

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM456263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Medsurant Holdings, LLC		12/29/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Advanced Medical Resources, LLC		12/29/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fidus Investment Corporation, as administrative agent	
Street Address:	1603 ORRINGTON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1005	
City:	EVANSTON	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60201	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87680355	P A PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES LLCA
Serial Number:	87680354	A AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONITORING LLC
Serial Number:	87680357	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS LLC A ME
Serial Number:	87680349	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES LLC A MEDSURA
Serial Number:	87615237	MEDSURANT HEALTH
Serial Number:	87681836	MEDSURANT HEALTH CONFIDENCE FOR BETTER O
Serial Number:	87680361	EVOKES LLC A MEDSURANT HEALTH PRACTICE
Serial Number:	87680359	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS LLC A MEDSURANT
Serial Number:	85306511	MEDSURANT MONITORING CONFIDENCE FOR BETT
Serial Number:	77865044	MEDSURANT MONITORING
Serial Number:	87600335	AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONITORING
Serial Number:	87600340	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	87600338	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS
Serial Number:	87600332	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES
Serial Number:	87600337	PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES
Serial Number:	87711384	NEUROHEALTH LLC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006238 FRAME: 0948

900433802

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4129511	ADVANCED
Registration Number:	4601741	TRUPOINT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ecampbell@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Campbell Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Campbell	
SIGNATURE: /s/ Elizabeth Campbell	
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Fidus - Medsurant 2015 - Bromedicon - IP Security Agreement#page8.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by the undersigned (individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Fidus Investment Corporation, a Maryland corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Senior Subordinated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof, between the Medsurant Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein and not otherwise noted parenthetically as being defined in other agreements shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement), and pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 18, 2015, by and among the Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower, and the Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make certain extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, all as more specifically described therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to the Administrative Agent for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement):

(a) (1) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith (other than any "intent to use" trademark application for which a

statement of use has not yet been filed (but only until such statement is filed with, and accepted by, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the equivalent thereof in any jurisdiction)), including, without limitation, each trademark registration and application for trademark registration identified in Schedule 1, (2) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (3) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, (4) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (5) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (b) (1) all letters patent, all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 2, (2) all applications for letters patent and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 2, (3) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing, (4) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (5) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof) (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) (1) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all copyright registrations, and applications for copyright registrations identified in Schedule 3, (2) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (3) the rights to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing, (4) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, (5) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (6) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) (1) all Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses, and Copyright Licenses, as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (except to the extent any such Patent License, Trademark License or Copyright License constitutes Excluded Property, as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (2) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (3) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for

past, present or future infringements thereof), and (4) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and

(e) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Grantors authorize and request that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. GOVERNING LAW. UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE CONFLICTS OR CHOICE OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE LAWS OF A PARTICULAR JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK GOVERN THE PERFECTION, PRIORITY OR ENFORCEMENT OF LIENS ON AND SECURITY INTERESTS IN THE COLLATERAL.

SECTION 4. <u>CONFLICT PROVISION</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

10277311v4 18865.00041

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantors have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

MEDSURANT HOLDINGS, LLC
MH COMPANY, INC.
MEDSURANT OPERATING, LLC
HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS, LLC
ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES, LLC
MEDSURANT, LLC
PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES, LLC
SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS, LLC
AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE
MONITORING, LLC
EVOKES, LLC
BROMEDICON, LLC
NEUROHEALTH, LLC

# **Schedule 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	PHYSIOLOGIC * ASSESSMENT SERVICES (LIC.) A Mediument Health Practice	87680355	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	American Intraoperative Monitoring  L. A Medsurant Health Practice	87680354	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	A Medsurant Health Practice	87680349	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Head & Spine INSTITUTE OF TEXAS L. A Medium the Historice	87680357	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	MEDSURANT HEALTH	87615237	September 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Medsurant Confidence for Better Dutcomes	87681836	November 13, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	L. A Mediturant Health Practice	87680361	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Sensory ** Testing Systems A Medistrant Health Practice	87680359	November 10, 2017

10277311v4 18865.00041

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Medsurant Monitoring Canfidence for Better Outcomes	85306511 / 4104609	April 27, 2011 / February 28, 2012
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	MEDSURANT MONITORING	77865044 / 3912836	November 4, 2009 / February 1, 2011
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONITORING	87600335	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS	87600340	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS	87600338	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES	87600332	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES	87600337	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	**Neurohealth	87711384	December 7, 2017

10277311v4 18865.00041

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Advanced Medical Resources, LLC	ADVANCED	85215613 / 4129511	January 12, 2011/ April 17, 2012
Advanced Medical Resources, LLC		85215611 / 4601741	January 12, 2011/ September 9, 2014

10277311v4 18865.00041

## **Schedule 2 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

## REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

10277311v4 18865.00041

## **Schedule 3 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

## REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

10277311v4 18865.00041

**RECORDED: 12/29/2017**